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حى الاعخًبد عهى حطبٍك طرق لٍبسٍت  

(Autoregressive 

Distributed Lag Model ( ARDL)( ولذ أظهرث انُخبئج بىاسطت اخخببرARDL )

Abstract
     The study aimed to identify and analyze the most important real reasons for the increase 

in public expenditures in Iraq, as well as to measure and analyze the impact resulting from 

this increase in the public budget deficit in Iraq. Therefore, it was relied on the application of 

standard methods through the application of the joint integration methodology using the 

autoregressive model with slow periods. The Autoregressive Distributed Lag Model 

(ARDL) The results by the ARDL test showed an effect of the increase in the real causes in 

the planned deficit of the public budget in Iraq during the study period. The increase in GDP 

also led to an increase in the planned deficit and this This is due to the association of public 

expenditures with any improvement in the value of the gross domestic product, and this has 

caused a planned deficit in the years when crude oil prices rise. The study concluded with a 

set of recommendations, the most important of which are: the need to work on finding a 

diversified production base that aims to reduce dependence on crude oil in order to 
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 بحث يسخم يٍ رسبنت يبجسخٍر  - 
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contribute to financing the state’s general budget, and this measure will avoid the budget’s 

issue of permanent deficit, whether planned or actual. 

Keywords : public expenditures ,   budget , deficit , Iraq 
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 انبٍبٌ

 

انسُىا

 ث

إجًبنً انذخم 

 انمىيً

 

 

(1) 

 

إجًبنً انُفمبث 

 انعبيت

 

(2) 

إجًبنً 

 لإٌراداث انعبيت

 

 

(3) 

انعجس 

 انًخطط

 

 

(4) 

َسبت انعجس 

ى انذخم إن

انمىيً 

1/4% 

(5) 

َسبت انعجس 

إنى الإَفبق 

 %2/4انعبو 

 

(7) 

َسبت انعجس 

إنى لإٌراداث 

 انعبيت

3/4% 

(6) 

2005 65798566.8 26375175 40502830 7022560 10.67 26.62 17.33 

2006 85431538.8 38806679 49055445 5570857 6.52 14.35 11.35 

2007 100100816.6 39031232 54964850 9662938 9.65 24.75 17.58 

2008 147641254.0 59403374 80252182 9086892 6.15 15.29 11.32 

2009 120429277.2 55589721 55209353 18757308 15.57 33.74 33.97 

2010 146453468.5 70134201 70178223 22922155 15.65 32.68 32.66 

2011 192237070.3 78757667 103989089 15727976 8.18 19.97 15.12 

2012 227221851.2 105139575 119817224 14796032 6.51 14.07 12.34 

2013 243518658.5 119127556 113840076 19127945 7.85 16.05 16.80 

2014 237554034.2 112192126 105386623 20236854 8.51 18.03 19.20 

2015 185550902.2 70417515 57215315 25414065 13.69 36.09 44.41 

2016 186397293.8 73571003 53413445 24194919 12.98 32.88 45.29 

2017 220905643.8 75490115 79011421 21659739 9.80 28.69 27.41 

2018 245325424.3 80873189 106569833 12514516 5.10 15.47 11.74 

2019 224577342.1 111723523 107566995 27537929 12.26 24.64 25.60 
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 انبٍبٌ

 

 

 انسُىاث

انعجس 

 انًخطط

َفمبث وزارة 

انعًم 

وانشؤوٌ 

 الاجخًبعٍت

َسبت 

انعجس 

انًخطط 

إنى 

َفمبث 

وزارة 

 انعًم 

انخحىٌلاث   

 انحكىيٍت

يُبفع 

 اجخًبعٍت

)انرعبٌت 

 الاجخًبعٍت(

َسبت 

ع انًُبف

انحكىيٍت 

إنى 

إجًبنً 

 انخحىٌلاث

الإعبَبث 

وانًُح   

وخذيت 

 انفىائذ

َسبت الإعبَبث 

وانًُح وخذيت 

انفىائذ إنى 

إجًبنً 

 انخحىٌلاث

 ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ %13 964730 7022560 2005

 ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ ـــ %7 405038 5570857 2006

2007 9662938 433563 %4 
1012601

3 
5557034 54.88 4568979 45.12 

2008 9086892 681842 %7 
1802173

8 
8258453 45.82 9763285 54.175 

2009 18757308 2192676 %11 
1235464

1 
5659820 45.81 6694821 54.19 
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2010 22922155 713388 %3 
1257378

1 
5133466 40.83 7440315 59.17 

2011 15727976 3233682 %2. 5 
1370340

7 
5916996 43.18 7786411 56.82 

2012 14796032 3042694 %20 
3002883

3 
7417150 24.70 

2261168

3 
75.3 

2013 19127945 5605571 %29 
2016875

8 
6737447 33.41 

1343131

1 
66.59 

2014 20236854 6799814 %33 
2374473

0 
14363878 60.5 9380852 39.51 

2015 25414065 5705716 %22 
1615604

6 
11447912 70.86 4708134 29.14 

2016 24194919 9359697 %38 
1686467

3 
10350617 61.37 6514056 38.63 

2017 21659739 17275476 %79 
2168015

1 
14822563 68.37 6857588 31.63 

2018 12514516 12443773 %99 
2639776

1 
15166803 57.45 

1123095

8 
42.55 

2019 27537929 15788282 %57 
3606051

8 
19696020 56.61 

1636449

8 
45.38 
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27537929
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 انبٍبٌ

 

 انسُىاث

عذد يمبعذ 

 انبرنًبٌ

(1) 

عذد انمىائى والأحساة 

 انًشبركٍٍ فً الاَخخبببث

(2) 

عذد 

 انًرشحٍٍ

 

(3) 

الإَفبق انعبو 

 نًجهس انُىاة

(4) 

 انعجس انًخطط

 

(5) 

َسبت انعجس إنى 

إجًبنً إَفبق يجهس 

 انُىاة

(6) 

 ــــ ــــ ــــ 7022560 ــــ ــــ ــــ 17000 223 275 2005

2006 275 223 17000 383800 5570857 %6 

2007 275 223 17000 981221 9662938 %10 

2008 275 223 17000 1752166 9086892 %19 

2009 275 223 17000 1910049 18757308 %10 

2010 325 179 6281 1882994 22922155 %8 

2011 325 179 6281 2919568 15727976 %18 

2012 325 179 6281 3076530 14796032 %20 

2013 325 179 6281 3718036 19127945 %19 

2014 329 277 9039 2881158 20236854 %14 

2015 329 277 9039 3028093 25414065 %11 

2016 329 277 9039 2373869 24194919 %9 

2017 329 277 9039 2619545 21659739 %12 

2018 328 320 7367 2602280 12514516 %20 

2019 328 320 7367 2982985 27537929 %10 
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 انبٍبٌ

 

 انسُىاث

َفمبث وزارة 

 انخبرجٍت
 س انًخططانعج

َسبت انعجس إنى إجًبنً 

 إَفبق وزارة انخبرجٍت

2005 674331 7022560 %9 

2006 430832 5570857 %7 

2007 569439 9662938 %5 

2008 515608 9086892 %5 

2009 1087265 18757308 %5 

2010 970624 22922155 %4 

2011 1741253 15727976 %11 

2012 1480200 14796032 %10 

2013 1804331 19127945 %9 

2014 1550039 20236854 %7 

2015 1364721 25414065 %5 

2016 726204 24194919 %3 

2017 1619463 21659739 %7 
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2018 892046 12514516 %7 

2019 1028777 27537929 %3 

 

 

 انبٍبٌ       

 

 انسُىاث

عذد 

 انىزاراث

عذد انهٍئبث 

غٍر  

انًرحبطت 

 بىزارة

عذد انعبيهٍٍ 

 فً انحكىيت
 انعجس انًخطط انُفمبث انخشغٍهٍت

يعذل انخغٍر 

انسُىي نهعجس 

 انًخطط

 ـــــ  1584000 29066329 1047718 1 27 2004

 77.44 7022560 22471649 ـــ 6 26 2005

 (26.05( 5570857 32597610  ـــ 6 26 2006

 42.348 9662938 29819861  ــــ 6 26 2007

 (6.33) 9086892 39087420  ــــ 6 26 2008

2009 26 6 1469044 45941063 18757308 51.55 

2010 26 6 1471659 54580860 22922155 18.16 

2011 26 6 1512231 60925554 15727976 (45.74) 

2012 27 6 1566070 75788623 14796032 (6.29) 

 22.64 19127945 78746806  ــــ 7 27 2013

2014 27 7 2789357 76741673 20236854 5.47 

 20.37 25414065 51832839 ــــ 7 27 2015

 (5.03) 24194919 55162800  ــــ 15 24 2016

 (11.70) 21659739 59025700 ــــ 19 22 2017

 (73.07) 12514516 67052856 ــــ 23 22 2018
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2019 22 22 4500000 87301000 27537929 54.55 

  

20.37

 ـــــــ ـــــ ـ ــــ ــــ ــــ 135692168 129630480 6061688 2004

2005 6593960 105066720 111660680 7022560 )21.52) 6.28 

2006 5645390 81418012 87063402 5570857 (28.25) 6.39 

2007 5193705 72109684 77303389 9662938 (12.62) 12.50 

2008 4455569 54658564 59114133 9086892 (30.76) 15.37 

2009 8434049 52667550 61101599 18757308 3.25 30.69 
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2010 9180806 55597230 64778036 22922155 5.67 35.38 

2011 7446859 52836030 60282889 15727976 (7.45) 26.09 

2012 6547519 51536034 58083553 14796032 (3.78) 25.47 

2013 4255549 49908298 54163847 19127945 (7.23) 35.31 

2014 9520019 50375864 59895883 20236854 9.57 33.78 

2015 32142805 52638006 84780811 25414065 29.35 29.97 

2016 47362251 52234944 99597195 24194919 14.87 24.29 

2017 47678796 73153440 120832236 21659739 17.57 17.92 

2018 41822918 48625780 90448698 12514516 (33.59) 13.83 

2019 38331548 57888450 96219998 27537929 5.99 28.61 
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 5.33 7022560 37497852 183.68 10169573 ـــ ــــ ــــ 27328279 2005

2006 10417526 (61.88) 12343472 21.37 22760998 5570857 4.08 

2007 13868065 33.12 19087138 54.63 32955203 9662938 3.41 

2008 19511838 40.69 28183686 47.65 47695524 9086892 5.24 

2009 21716048 11.29 34185275 21.29 55901323 18757308 2.98 

2010 25142471 15.77 35345887 3.395 60488358 22922155 2.63 

2011 29205061 16.15 34580436 )2.16) 63785497 15727976 4.05 

2012 29851866 2.214 50761213 46.79 80613079 14796032 5.44 

2013 31154047 4.362 53561283 5.516 84715330 19127945 4.42 

2014 32071751 2.945 54436594 1.63 86508345 20236854 4.27 

2015 34512347 7.60 59162088 8.68 93674435 25414065 3.68 

2016 37184871 7.743 63127696 6.70 100312567 24194919 4.14 

2017 34795393 (6.42) 65174115 3.24 99969508 21659739 4.61 

2018 59237970 70.24 66738023 2.39 125975993 12514516 10.06 

2019 36604268 (38.20) 68802395 3.09 105406663 27537929 3.82 
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3 

LTPD

LPSHRLMXT

LEMLSLEFA

 Akaike information Criteria  (AIC)

ARDL (2,4,0,4,4,4,4)
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 (.Eviews( انبرَبيج الاحصبئً )1انًصذر: يٍ عًم انببحث ببلاعخًبد عهى انًهحك الاحصبئً )

 شكم 

(AIC)

AIC

ARDL 2, 4, 0, 4, 4, 4

2, 4, 0, 4, 4, 4

  bound test: اخخببر انحذود 2-3

F=4.792936

I

ARDL)

F-Bounds Test Null Hypothesis: No levels relationship 

Test Statistic Value Signif. I(0) I(1) 

   Asymptotic: n=1000  

F-statistic 8.312049 10% 2.08 3 

k 5 5% 2.39 3.38 

  2.50% 2.7 3.73 

  1% 3.06 4.15 
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F=8.312049 

I

F

 حمذٌر انعلالت انطىٌهت الأجم  3-3

 

 َخبئج انعلالت انطىٌهت الاجم انجذول 

Levels Equation 

Case 2: Restricted Constant and No Trend 

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob. 

LTPD 0.830925 0.38725 2.145711 0.0398 

LTMX -3.00593 0.585373 -5.13507 0.00 

LPSHR 3.426045 0.489017 7.005981 0.00 

LEMLS 0.297385 0.147665 2.013921 0.0528 

LEFA -1.8981 0.37358 -5.08085 0.00 

C 12.18963 4.7824 2.548851 0.016 
 

 

 لالت انمصٍرة الأجم : حمذٌر انع4-3
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ECM Regression 

Case 2: Restricted Constant and No Trend 

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob. 

D(LY(-1)) 0.199965 0.094887 2.107392 0.0433 

D(LTPD) 1.936724 0.259904 7.451697 0.00 

D(LTPD(-1)) -0.472709 0.390218 -1.2114 0.2349 

D(LTPD(-2)) -0.164889 0.318502 -0.5177 0.6083 

D(LTPD(-3)) -0.469493 0.269227 -1.74385 0.0911 

D(LPSHR) 1.049692 0.151658 6.921458 0.00 

D(LPSHR(-1)) -0.390114 0.133289 -2.92683 0.0064 

D(LPSHR(-2)) -0.478907 0.140727 -3.4031 0.0019 

D(LPSHR(-3)) -0.633384 0.139878 -4.52812 0.0001 

D(LEMLS) 0.03518 0.045018 0.781479 0.4404 

D(LEMLS(-1)) -0.166603 0.051705 -3.22215 0.003 

D(LEMLS(-2)) -0.160344 0.053682 -2.9869 0.0055 

D(LEMLS(-3)) -0.186896 0.04967 -3.76275 0.0007 

D(LEFA) -0.584402 0.107687 -5.42685 0.00 

D(LEFA(-1)) 0.312526 0.114958 2.7186 0.0106 

D(LEFA(-2)) 0.356963 0.119977 2.975255 0.0056 

D(LEFA(-3)) 0.454354 0.111268 4.083429 0.0003 

D_2008Q1 -0.152765 0.021419 -7.13227 0.00 

CointEq(-1)* -0.359233 0.043108 -8.33342 0.00 

ARCH

ARCH

Heteroskedasticity Test: ARCH 

F-statistic 1.876941 Prob. F(24,31) 0.0497 

Obs*R-squared 33.17189 Prob. Chi-Square(24) 0.1005 

Scaled explained SS 14.72916 Prob. Chi-Square(24) 0.9284 

.(Eviews( انبرَبيج الإحصبئً )1انًصذر: يٍ عًم انببحث ببلاعخًبد عهى انًهحك الإحصبئً )

1.876941

Breusch-

Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test
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Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM

Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test 

0.2946     Prob. F(2,29) 1.275247 F-statistic 

0.1040     Prob. Chi-Square(2) 4.526956 Obs*R-squared 

.(Eviews( انبرَبيج الإحصبئً )1انًصذر: يٍ عًم انببحث ببلاعخًبد عهى انًهحك الإحصبئً )

F

1.275247

Ramsey

Ramsey

Ramsey RESET Test 

Probability Df Value  

 0.0511  30  2.032251 t-statistic 

 0.0511 (1, 30)  4.130044 F-statistic 

.(Eviewsبرَبيج الإحصبئً )( ان1انًصذر: يٍ عًم انببحث ببلاعخًبد عهى انًهحك الإحصبئً )

Ramsey RESET Test
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18- https://www.alhurra.com        

19- wwhttps://w.sasapost.com/Iraq 
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